## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Original Senate Bill No. 102 by Senator Johns

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, delete line 6, and insert "the exclusion of certain funds; to provide for an
- 3 effective date; and to provide for"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 12, after "created" delete the remainder of the line, on line 13, delete "which
- 6 shall be known as" and insert "in the state treasury, as a special fund,"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 14, delete "in this Section"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 15, delete "the funding of" and insert "funding for"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 1, delete "more"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 3, after "credentials," delete the remainder of the line, delete line 4, and
- insert "in high-wage, high-skill, and high-demand career fields."
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 2, delete lines 5 through 9, and insert the following:
- 18 "C. After compliance with the requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B) of the
- 19 <u>Constitution of Louisiana relative to the Bond Security and Redemption Fund,</u>
- 20 monies received from public or private grants, federal appropriation, or state
- 21 <u>appropriation shall be deposited into the fund.</u>

22

- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 10, delete "(3)"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, line 13, delete "in the fund." and insert "in the fund, following compliance
- 27 with the requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana."
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 29 On page 2, at the beginning of line 14, change "<u>D.</u>" to "<u>D.(1)</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 31 On page 2, delete line 15

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 2, line 16, delete "E.(1) Monies in the"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 2, line 17, delete "distributed to and used", delete lines 18 through 23, and insert
- 5 the following:
- 6 "used for workforce training programs to prepare individuals for high-demand
- 7 <u>careers as defined by the Louisiana Workforce Investment Council.</u>
- 8 <u>Distribution of the monies in the fund shall be based on an outcome-based</u>
- 9 <u>distribution model. The distribution model shall allocate funds based on short-</u>
- 10 <u>term, high-demand workforce training completer programs that lead to</u>"
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 14</u>
- On page 3, line 4, change "to any" to "to an"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 3, delete lines 7 through 25
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 16 On page 3, line 26, change "<u>I.</u>" to "<u>E.</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 17

24

25

26

27

28 29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

- On page 4, after line 3, insert the following:
- "F. Notwithstanding the provisions herein and pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 23:34 and R.S. 23:1514, all federal appropriated Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act funding shall be excluded from the Louisiana Educational Workforce Training Fund and shall be exclusively administered by the Louisiana Workforce Commission.
  - G. Notwithstanding the provisions herein and pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 23:1514, R.S. 23:1291.1, and R.S. 23:1377, all state appropriated Incumbent Working Training Account funds, workers' compensation funds, and Workers' Compensation Second Injury Fund funds shall be excluded from the Louisiana Educational Workforce Training Fund and shall be exclusively administered by the Louisiana Workforce Commission.
  - H. The Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges shall, not less than sixty days before the legislature convenes for each regular session, submit an annual report to the House Committee on Education and the Senate Committee on Education. The report shall include, at a minimum, information on any and all private matches provided for in Subsection E of this Section, training programs funded, the number of students enrolled, the number and type of credentials awarded, and the number and amount of scholarships.

Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."